June 24, 2015 EOSR Items 6, 7, and 8, Supporting Document No. 5



February 17, 2015

Roger N. Mitchell, P.G. Engineering Geologist San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board Groundwater Protection Branch 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92108

> Re: <u>CalMat Co. Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR)</u>: WDR Order No. 88-37 (Oceanside) WDR Order No. 88-66 (Escondido) WDR Order No. 93-119 (Mission Valley)

Dear Mr. Mitchell:

CalMat Co., d/b/a Vulcan Materials Company, West Region (CalMat), the existing discharger under the above referenced WDR Orders, hereby notifies the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board of the proposed transfer of responsibility and coverage under the specified WDR Orders to Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC (Cemex), the new discharger. The transfer is proposed to be effective as of March 20, 2015 (the "Transfer Date"). CalMat, as the existing discharger, acknowledges and agrees it is liable for violations of the specified WDR Orders up to the Transfer Date. By executing the acknowledgment below, Cemex, as the proposed new discharger, acknowledges and agrees that it will be liable for violations of the specified WDR Orders commencing on the Transfer Date.

Very truly yours,

CalMat Co. (d/b/a Vulcan Materials Company, West Region) By: _ Name: John Jankell Title: Environmental Manager.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC

By:

Name: Jesse Unite Title: Environ Nental Munayor Date: 2/17/2015